PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5779419

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ENGINUITY WORLDWIDE LLC	03/14/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	REGIONAL MISSOURI BANK
Street Address:	601 FIRST ST
City:	GLASGOW
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	65254

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10081771
Patent Number:	10093878
Patent Number:	10392564
Application Number:	15800547
Application Number:	15263264
Application Number:	15018399
PCT Number:	US2017059486

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (660)327-4180

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 660-327-4175

Email: michaelr@regionalmo.bank

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL ROBERTS
Address Line 1: 301 NORTH MAIN ST
Address Line 4: PARIS, MISSOURI 65275

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL ROBERTS	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Roberts/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/21/2019	

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 050778 FRAME: 0061

505732606

source=Security Agreement#page1.tif
source=Security Agreement#page2.tif
source=Security Agreement#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 050778 FRAME: 0062

god til	.7998	ю.		
[~ ~~	DEBTOR NAME AND AD	S	SECUREI	TY NAME AND ADDRESS
FNGINUS	COMPANY PART OF THE PROPERTY O	im.	REGIONAL MISSOURI BANK	integral
	ALL CREEK OR		601 FIRST ST	
ł.	A, MU 65202		GLASGOW, MO 65254	
27-11852	m ·			
	individual 🗆 partnership 🗀 corporatio		DMPANY	
	ganization/registration(if applicable) MO		5 .	
☐ If che	cked, refer to addendum for additional D	ebiors and signatures.	***************************************	
	CO	MMERCIAL SECU	RITY AGREEMENT	
	f this Commercial Security Agreement (/			<u></u>
				rms of this Agreement and the payment and
			<u></u>	(Obligor) owes to Secured Party:
□ S	pecific Debts. The following debts and a	di extensions, renewals,	refinancings, modifications, a	and replacements (describe):
				•
not re in this farm's SECURIT Proper Proper impro- perfor any fix until to fo fo fo fix ix i	ferenced, the debts are also secured by of Agreement is a commitment to make frapplies, this Agreement will not secure an VINTEREST. To secure the payment stry described in this Agreement that Debtry is or will be located, and all proceed vernents, and accessions to the Propert mance of the Property. "Proceeds" inclugits and claims arising from the Property erminated in writing, even if the Secured ETY DESCRIPTION. The Property is descounts and Other Rights to Payment: or property or services solid, leased, rent ay have by law or agreement against any a aventory: All inventory held for ultimate aterials, work in process, or materials used quipment: All equipment including, but led equipment, shop equipment, office and at or schedule Debtor gives to Secured Part istruments and Chattel Paper: All insolate evidence the right to payment of a mone	ther collateral, or the fu- uture loans or advances by loan made under the Mand performance of the tor owns or has sufficient is and products of the by; any original evidence des anything acquired a bets are paid and Secure cribed as follows: All rights to payment, we d, licensed, or assigned ecount debtor or obligor sale or lease, or which d or consumed in Debtor not limited to, machine d record keeping equips ty, but such a list is not a ruments, including nego- stary obligation, and tangi-	ture debt is unrelated to or of . To the extent the Property lissouri Consumer Loan Act. Secured Debts, Debtor gives nt rights in which to transfer Property "Property" includes to of title or ownership, and upon the sale, lease, license, of distributions on account of a Party is no longer obligated thether or not earned by perfed. This includes any rights a of Debtor. has been or will be supplied a feebtor. has been or will be supplied business. ry, vehicles, furniture, fixturnent, parts, and tools. The Pecessary to create a valid secunitable instruments and promitible and electronic chattel pape	ormance, including, but not limited to, payment and interests (including all liens) which Debtor I under contracts of service, or which are raw res, manufacturing equipment, farm machinery property includes any equipment described in a rity interest in all of Debtor's equipment issory notes and any other writings or records
tra Su (X) D (F) (F) (O) (O) (D) (D) (D)	ademarks, trade secrets, goodwill, trade apporting information provided in connection provided in connection ments: All documents of title including arm Products and Supplies: All farm produce, products, and replacements; all coher supplies used or produced in Debtor's overnment Payments and Programs: / and, deficiency payments, letters of em-	names, customer lists, on with a transaction relating, but not limited to, bit products including, but rops, annual or perennia farming operations. All payments, accounts, itlement, warehouse re-	permits and franchises, paying to computer programs, and is of lading, dock warrants as not limited to, all poultry as i, and all products of the crop general intangibles, and bene ceipts, storage payments, et	ement intangibles, computer programs and all different to use Debtor's name.

Commercial Security Agreement MC VMP ** Bankers Systems (18. Wolfars Khuwer Financial Services (§ 2019)

MY

VMPC670(MO) (1307),00 SA-805-MO 7/24/2013 Fage 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 050778 FRAME: 0063

4						S. Linger
	Investment	Property: All investment	erty including, bu	not limited to, certifica	ate surities, uncertificate	d securities, securities
	emittements.	securities accounts, commodif	y contracts, commodity	accounts, and financial asse	ets.	
ers.	**				. The translation residence is a superior problem.	

Deposit Accounts: All deposit accounts including, but not limited to, demand, time, savings, passbook, and similar accounts.

GENERAL PROVISIONS. Each Debtor's obligations under this Agreement are independent of the obligations of any other Debtor. Secured Party may sue each Debtor individually or together with any other Debtor. Secured Party may release any part of the Property and Debtor will remain obligated under this Agreement. The duties and benefits of this Agreement will bind the successors and assigns of Debtor and Secured Party. No modification of this Agreement is effective unless made in writing and signed by Debtor and Secured Party. Whenever used, the plural includes the singular and the singular includes the plural. Time is of the essence.

APPLICABLE LAW. This Agreement is governed by the laws of the state in which Secured Party is located. In the event of a dispute, the exclusive forum, venue, and place of jurisdiction will be the state in which Secured Party is located, unless otherwise required by law. If any provision of this Agreement is unenforceable by law, the unenforceable provision will be severed and the remaining provisions will still be

enforceable.

NAME AND LOCATION. Debtor's name indicated on page 1 is Debtor's exact legal name. If Debtor is an individual, Debtor's address is Debtor's principal residence. If Debtor is not an individual, Debtor's address is the location of Debtor's chief executive offices or sole place of business. If Debtor is an entity organized and registered under state law, Debtor has provided Debtor's state of registration on page 1. Debtor will provide verification of registration and location upon Secured Party's request. Debtor will provide Secured Party with at least 30 days notice prior to any change in Debtor's name, address, or state of organization or registration.

WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS. Debtor has the right, authority, and power to enter into this Agreement. The execution and delivery of this Agreement will not violate any agreement governing Debtor or Debtor's property, or to which Debtor is a party. Debtor makes the following warranties and representations which continue as long as

this Agreement is in effect:

 Debtor is duly organized and validly existing in all jurisdictions in which Debtor does business;

(2) the execution and performance of the terms of this Agreement have been duly authorized, have received all necessary governmental approval, and will not violate any provision of law or order;

(3) other than previously disclosed to Secured Party, Debtor has not changed Debtor's name or principal place of business within the last 10 years and has not used any other trade or fictitious name; and

(4) Debiot does not and will not use any other name without Secured

Party's prior written consent.

Debtor owns all of the Property, and Secured Party's claim to the Property is ahead of the claims of any other creditor, except as otherwise agreed and disclosed to Secured Party prior to any advance on the Secured Debts. The Property has not been used for any purpose that would violate any laws or subject the Property to forfeiture or seizure.

DUTIES TOWARD PROPERTY. Debtor will protect the Property and Secured Party's interest against any competing claim. Except as otherwise agreed, Debtor will keep the Property in Debtor's possession at the address indicated on page 1 of this Agreement. Debtor will keep the Property in good repair and use the Property only for purposes specified on page 3. Debtor will not use the Property in violation of any law and will pay all taxes and assessments levied or assessed against the Property. Secured Party has the right of reasonable access to inspect the Property available to Secured Party. Debtor to assemble and make the Property of any loss or damage to the Property. Debtor will immediately notify Secured Party of any loss or damage to the Property. Debtor will prepare and keep books, records, and accounts about the Property and Debtor's business, to which Debtor will allow Secured Party reasonable access.

Debtor will not sell, offer to sell, license, lease, or otherwise transfer or encumber the Property without Secured Party's prior written consent. Any disposition of the Property will violate Secured Party's rights, unless the

Property is inventory sold in the ordinary course of business at fair market value. If the Property includes chattel paper or instruments, either as original collateral or as proceeds of the Property. Debtor will record Secured Party's interest on the face of the chattel paper or instruments.

If the Property includes accounts, Debtor will not settle any account for less than the full value, dispose of the accounts by assignment, or make any material change in the terms of any account without Secured Party's prior written consent. Debtor will collect all accounts in the ordinary course of business, unless otherwise required by Secured Party. Debtor will keep the proceeds of the accounts, and any goods returned to Debtor, in trust for Secured Party and will not commingle the proceeds or returned goods with any of Debtor's other property. Secured Party has the right to require Debtor to pay Secured Party the full price on any returned items. Secured Party may require account debtors to make payments under the accounts directly to Secured Party. Debtor will deliver the accounts to Secured Party at Secured Party's request. Debtor will give Secured Party all statements, reports, certificates, lists of account debtors (showing names, addresses, and amounts owing), invoices applicable to each account, and any other data pertaining to the accounts as Secured Party requests.

If the Property includes farm products, Debtor will provide Secured Party with a list of the buyers, commission merchants, and selling agents to or through whom Debtor may sell the farm products. Debtor authorizes Secured Party to notify any additional parties regarding Secured Party's interest in Debtor's farm products, unless prohibited by law. Debtor agrees to plant, cultivate, and harvest crops in due season. Debtor will be in default if any loan proceeds are used for a purpose that will contribute to excessive erosion of highly erodible land or to the conversion of wetland to produce or to make possible the production of an agricultural commodity, further explained in 7 C.F.R. Part 1940, Subpart G. Exhibit M. If Debtor pledges the Property to Secured Party (delivers the Property into the possession or control of Secured Party or a designated third party). Debtor will, upon receipt, deliver any proceeds and products of the Property to Secured Party. Debtor will provide Secured Party with any notices, documents, financial statements, reports, and other information relating to the Property Debtor receives as the owner of the Property.

PERFECTION OF SECURITY INTEREST. Debtor authorizes Secured

Party to file a financing statement covering the Property. Debtor will comply with, facilitate, and otherwise assist Secured Party in connection with obtaining possession or control over the Property for purposes of perfecting Secured Party's interest under the Uniform Commercial Code. INSURANCE. Debtor agrees to keep the Property insured against the risks reasonably associated with the Property until the Property is released from this Agreement. Debtor will maintain this insurance in the amounts Secured Party requires. Debtor may choose the insurance company, subject to Secured Party's approval, which will not be unreasonably withheld. Debtor will have the insurance provider name Secured Party as loss payee on the insurance policy. Debtor will give Secured Party and the insurance provider immediate notice of any loss. Secured Party may apply the insurance proceeds toward the Secured Debts Secured Party may require additional security as a condition of permitting any insurance proceeds to be used to repair or replace the Property. If Secured Party acquires the Property in damaged condition, Debtor's rights to any insurance policies and proceeds will pass to Secured Party to the extent of the Secured Debts. Debtor will immediately notify Secured Party of the cancellation or termination of insurance. Unless Debtor provides evidence of the insurance coverage required by this Agreement, Secured Party may purchase insurance at Debtor's expense to protect Secured Party's interests in the Property. This insurance may, but need not, protect Debtor's interests. The coverage Secured Party purchases may not pay any claim Debtor makes or any claim that is made against Debtor in connection with the Property. Debtor may later cancel any insurance purchased by Secured Party, but only after providing evidence that

Debtor has obtained insurance as required by this Agreement. If Secured

Cummercial Security Agreement MO VMP & Bankers Systems 18 Wolfers Klower Financial Services © 2000

NA

VMPC870(MO) (1307),00 SA-8US-MO 7/24/2013 Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 050778 FRAME: 0064

Specific Property Description: The Property includes, but is not limited by, the following (if required, provide real estate description):

ANY AND ALL EQUIPMENT NOW OWNED OR HEARAFTER AQUIRED, BUT NOT LIMITED TO DETAILED LISTING SUBMITTED TO LENDING INSTITUTION ON 2-10-2014.

Porty purchases insurance for the Property, Deb ill be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including the insurance emium, interest and any other charges. Secured Party may impose in connection with the placement of the insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation of expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may be added to the Secured Debts. The costs of the insurance may be added to the Secured Debts. The costs of the insurance may be more than the cost of insurance Debtor may be able to obtain on Debtor's own. AUTHORITY TO PERFORM. Debtor authorizes Secured Party to do anything Secured Party deems reasonably necessary to protect the Property and Secured Party's interest in the Property. If Debtor fails to perform any of Debtor's duties under this Agreement, Secured Party is authorized, without notice to Debtor, to perform the duties or cause them to be performed. These authorizations include, but are not limited to permission to pay for the repair, maintenance, and preservation of the Property and take any action to realize the value of the Property. Secured Party's authority to perform for Debtor does not create an obligation to perform, and Secured Party is faithre to perform will not preclude Secured Party from exercising any other rights under the law or this Agreement. If Secured Party performs for Debtor, Secured Party will use reasonable care will not include any steps necessary to preserve rights against prior parties or any duty to take action in connection with the management of the Property. If Secured Party comes into possession of the Property, Secured Party will preserve and protect the Property to the extent required by law. Secured Party shape of care with respect to the Property will be satisfied if Secured Party comes into possession of the Property. Secured Party any enforce the obligations of an account debtor or other person obligated on the Property. Secured Party may enforce the obligations. PURCHASE MONEY SECURITY INTEREST. If the Property includes	DEFAULT. Debtor will default if: (1) Debtor (or Obligor. It the same) fails to make due; (2) Debtor fails to perform any condition or keep at any debt or agreement Debtor has with Secured P(3) a default occurs under the terms of any insist evidencing or pertaining to the Secured Debts; (4) anything else happens that either causes Secure believe that Secured Party will have diffict Secured Debts or significantly impairs the value of REMEDIES. After Debtor defaults, and after Seclegally required notice and opportunity to cure the may at Secured Party's option do any one or more of (1) make all or any part of the Secured Debts immerates at the highest post-maturity interest rate; (2) require Debtor to gather the Property and make Party in a reasonable fashion; (3) emer upon Debtor's premises and take possessic Debtor's property for purposes of preserving the and use and operate Debtor's property to prunterest, all without payment or compensation to I (4) use any remedy allowed by state or federal last agreement evidencing or pertaining to the Secured I Secured Party repossesses the Property or enforce account debtor. Secured Party may keep or disposition first to Secured Party will apply the procor disposition first to Secured Party will apply the procor disposition first to Secured Party will apply the procor disposition first to Secured Party will apply the procor disposition first to Secured Party will apply the procor disposition first to Secured Party will apply the procor disposition first to Secured Party will apply the procor disposition first to Secured Party will apply the procor disposition first to Secured Party will apply the procor disposition first to Secured Party will apply the procor disposition first to Secured Party will apply the procor disposition first to Secured Party will apply the procor disposition first to Secured Party's expenses of includes reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expensive up the right to use any other remedy. Secured I default by not using a remedy. WAIVER. Debtor	ny covenant on this or arry; rument or agreement of Party to reasonably lity in collecting the file Property. File Property. File Property. File Property gives any default, Secured Party gives any default, Secured Party the following: Giately due and accrue is available to Secured Party or its value of the Secured Party so cetted Secured Party so provided in any I Debts. So the obligations of any is of the Property as eeds of any collection of enforcement, which isses to the extent no Debtor (or Obligor, it ecured Party does not waive a caused by Secured good faith. K. Where notice is fitten notice will be important Code. Notice sign, deliver, and file ared Party considers obligations under this
USE OF PROPERTY. The Property will be used for Dersonal X bus	iness 🗀 agricultural 🗀	purposes.
ORAL AGREEMENTS: Oral or unexecuted agreements or conforcing repayment of a debt including promises to extend a theory upon which it is based that is in any way related to the citron misunderstanding or disappointment, any agreements we is the complete and exclusive statement of the agreement between SIGNATURES. Debtor agrees to the terms on pages 1, 2, and 3 of this ADEBTOR DEBTOR NANCY M HEMANN PRESIDENT ROBERT L. HEIMANN	ommitments to loan money, extend credit or or renew such debt are not enforceable, regar redit agreement. To protect you (Debtor) and t reach covering such matters are contained in the tus, except as we may later agree in writing to the	to forbear from dless of the legal is (Secured Party) is writing, which modify it.

Commercial Security Agreement-MO VMP® Bookers Systems The Workers Klower Financial Services © 2000

VMPC570(MC) (1307) 00 \$A-805-M0 7/24/2013 Fage 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 050778 FRAME: 0065

RECORDED: 10/21/2019